

No. 12-1516

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Marko Vrljicak
Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. Holder, Jr.,
Attorney General of the United States
Respondent.

**BRIEF BY *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF MARKO VRLJICAK'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Keren Zwick
Charles Roth
National Immigrant Justice Center
A Program of Heartland Alliance
208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1818
Chicago, Illinois 60604
Tel: (312) 660-1364/1613
Fax: (312) 660-1505

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-1516
Short Caption: Vrljicak v. Holder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Court ought to address the statutory arguments which follow as logically prior to the issues raised in Petitioner’s brief.	2
A. This court retains jurisdiction to consider Petitioner’s challenge to the legality of the one-year filing deadline in asylum cases.	3
B. Both NIJC and Petitioner are offering the court reasons to invalidate the Agency’s interpretation of the exceptions to the one- year asylum deadline.	5
II. The Agency applies the exceptions to the one-year filing deadline in ways that harm legitimate applicants and that contradict legislative intent.	6
A. The statutory and regulatory scheme provides the Agency with limited guidance as to the application of the one-year deadline.	7
B. In enacting the one-year deadline, Congress expressly intended to ensure that it not be applied to exclude legitimate refugees from asylee status.	9
C. The structure of the filing deadline in the context of asylum and refugee law confirms the legislative intent.	11
D. As this case illustrates, the Agency’s implementation of the statutory scheme has not been faithful to the intent and purpose behind it.....	13

E.	The effect of the agency’s departure from the statutory purpose is to deny meaningful protections to legitimate refugees.....	15
III.	The case should be remanded for the Agency to enunciate a rational rule for addressing cases like the Petitioner’s case.	17
A.	The Agency has not explained why the merits of an asylum case are not relevant for purposes of applying the exceptions to the one-year filing deadline.....	19
1.	The Agency has not explained why a grant of withholding of removal is not a change in circumstances within the meaning of the statute.	19
2.	The Agency has not explained why a grant of removal does not trigger the regulatory requirement that a discretionary denial of asylum must be reconsidered after a grant of withholding of removal.....	20
B.	The Court should remand the matter to the Agency to permit it to enunciate a rational policy in the first instance.	22
CONCLUSION.....		24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 7801 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Arif v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Arobelidze v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir.2011).....	18
<i>Champion v. Holder</i> , 626 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	5
<i>Garcia v. United States Bd. of Parole</i> , 557 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	22
<i>Huang v. INS</i> , 436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>In re T-M-H-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 193 (BIA 2010)	7, 8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11, 13
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	13
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	22
<i>Ishitiaq v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2012).....	4
<i>Khan v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Khan v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 11, 12

<i>Kllokoqi v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	5
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	4
<i>Mei Juan Zheng v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	18
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	22
<i>Paez Restrepo v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Sankoh v. Mukasey</i> , 539 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F. 3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22, 24
<i>Vahora v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 1038, 1044 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Vasile v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Viracacha v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Voices for Choice v. Ill. Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Wu Zheng Huang v. INS</i> , 436 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Yuanliang Liu v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 455 F.3d 106 (2d Cir.2006)	23
<i>Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2005)	18, 21

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)	7, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(3)	3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	11, 13, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 CONG REC. S4468 (daily ed. May 1, 1996)	9, 10
142 CONG. REC. S11491 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996).....	10
142 CONG. REC. S11839-40 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996)	11
142 CONG. REC. S11840 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....	10
142 CONG. REC. S3282 (daily ed. Apr. 15, 1996)	10
1951 United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	11
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	11
<i>Asylum Procedures</i> , 62 FED. REG. 10,312, 10,316 (Mar. 6, 1997)	8
Board of Immigration Appeals: Publication of Precedent Decisions, 73 F.REG. 34,654, 34,660 (proposed June 18, 2008)	23
Heartland Alliance Nat’l Immigrant Justice Ctr. et al., <i>The One-Year Asylum Deadline and the BIA: No Protection, No Process</i> (2010)	14
Karen Musalo & Marcelle Rice, <i>The Implementation of the One-Year Bar to Asylum</i> , 31 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 693 (2008).....	9, 14
Memorandum from William Yates Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Services, <i>The Meaning of 8 C.F.R. 274a. 12(a) as it Relates to Refugee and Asylee Authorization for Employment</i> , (Mar. 10, 2003)	17

Michele R. Pistone & Philip G. Schrag, <i>The New Asylum Rule: Improved but Still Unfair</i> , 16 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 1, 10 (2001)	10
Philip G. Schrag, et al., <i>Rejecting Refugees: Homeland Security's Administration of the One-Year Bar to Asylum</i> , 52 WM. & MARY L. REV. 651 (2010)	16
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF THE CHIEF IMMIGRATION JUDGE, http://www.justice.gov/eoir/ocijinfo.htm	5
Victoria Neilson & Aaron Morris, <i>The Gay Bar: The Effect of the One-Year Filing Deadline on Lesbia, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and HIV-Positive Foreign Nationals Seeking Asylum or Withholding of Removal</i> , 8 N.Y. CITY L. REV. 233 (2005)	16
